counterclaim entered on the docket on September 14, 2022. (See C.C. case number 948437). 

Those separate documents were filed with the same substantive information and filed twenty- 

nine (29) days apart. Pursuant to the Plaintiffs’ Memorandum in Support of Fees, Plaintiffs 

attribute one hundred seven and three-tenths (107.31) hours to the seven (7) different lawyers for 

the “drafting” and “review” of those filings. [34.48 hours for the counterclaim and 72.83 for the 

federal complaint]. The time attributed to the complaint yield an additional 72.83 hours for the 

same causes of actions previously identified in the state counterclaim.

[...]

to enforce since before the instant litigation was filed. While the final settlement agreement 

included the same conditions accepted by the Plaintiffs as proposed by the Planning Commission 

in November 2021, Plaintiffs’ counsel claims that an additional Eight hundred sixty-one (861.09) 

hours were reasonably spent. 

It is well established that after determining the basic lodestar, the degree of success 

obtained is the most important factor in determining the reasonableness of a fee award. Hensley, 

461 U.S. at 428. If the plaintiff achieved “excellent results,” she should recover a full